SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4923 GIBRALTAR Thursday 9th December 2021

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 482 OF 2021

MEDICAL (GIBRALTAR HEALTH AUTHORITY) ACT, 1987

MEDICAL (GIBRALTAR HEALTH AUTHORITY) ACT (AMENDMENT NO.2) REGULATIONS 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred on her by section 26 of the Medical (Gibraltar Health Authority) Act, 1987, the Minister has made the following Regulations.

Title and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Medical (Gibraltar Health Authority) Act (Amendment No.2) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on the 10th of January 2022.

Amendment of the Medical (Gibraltar Health Authority) Act, 1987.

- 2.(1) The Medical (Gibraltar Health Authority) Act, 1987 is amended in accordance with this regulation.
 - (2) In section 2 after the definition of "Authority" insert-
 - ""Director General" means the person employed pursuant to section 6(2)(b)(iii);".
 - (3) In section 3-
 - (a) in subsection (1), for paragraphs (a) to (g) substitute-
 - "(a) one person appointed by the Government as Chair;
 - (b) one person appointed by the Government as Vice Chair;
 - (c) the Director General;
 - (d) the Medical Director;
 - (e) the Director of Nursing Services;
 - (f) the Finance Director;
 - (g) the Director of Workforce;
 - (h) the Director of Elderly Residential Services; and

- (i) five persons appointed by the Government after consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair.";
- (b) in subsection (2), for "(a), (aa), (b), (c) or (g) of subsection (i)" substitute "(c), (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) of subsection (1)";
- (c) in subsection (3), for "(d), (e) and (f)" substitute "(a), (b) or (i)"; and
- (d) in subsection (5) for "chairman" substitute "Chair".
- (4) In section 4(2) for "Medical Director" substitute "Director General".
- (5) In section 5-
 - (a) in subsection (1)-
 - (i) for "three" substitute "five";
 - (ii) for "chairman" substitute "Chair";
 - (b) in subsection (2)-
 - (i) for "chairman" substitute "Chair";
 - (ii) for "vice chairperson" substitute "Vice Chair"; and
 - (c) in subsection (4) for "Minister" substitute "Director General in the manner approved by the Authority".
- (6) In section 6(2)(b) for subparagraphs (i) to (v) substitute-
 - "(i) an appropriately qualified Public Health Director;
 - (ii) a Finance Director;
 - (iii) a Director General, who shall be the executive officer of the Authority;
 - (iv) a Director of Nursing Services; and
 - (v) a Director of Workforce;".
- (7) In section 10A(1)
 - (a) delete paragraph (b); and
 - (b) in paragraph (c) delete "other" in the two places it occurs.

(8) In section 11(1) for paragraphs (a) to (j) substitute-

"(a) the Director General, as Chair;
(b) the Medical Director;
(c) the Finance Director;
(d) the Director of Workforce;
(e) the Director of Nursing Services;
(f) the Public Health Director;
(g) the Director of Information Management Technology; and
(h) the Director of Elderly Residential Services.".
(9) In section 14(2) for "Medical Director" substitute "Director General".
Dated: 9 th December 2021.
S SACRAMENTO. Minister with responsibility for Health.
EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations amend the Medical (Gibraltar Health Authority) Act, 1987.